RESOLUTION NO. 899

CLOSING AN ALLEY IN BLOCK 141 IN THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles, California, having on the 2nd day of August, 1954, passed a resolution of intention to vacate that portion of the alley in Block 141 in the City of El Paso de Robles, County of San Luis Obispo, State of California, which is particularly described and bounded as follows:

Beginning at the Northwest corner of Lot in Block 141 and run thence Southerly along the East line of said alley 300 feet to the North line of Third Street; thence Westerly along said North line of Third Street 20 feet to the Southeast corner of Lot 7 in Block 141; thence Northerly along the West line of said alley 300 feet to the South line of Fourth Street; thence Easterly along the South line of Fourth Street 20 feet to the point of beginning.

WHEREAS, it appears that the City Clerk did cause said Resolution of Intention to be published three successive weeks in the Paso Robles Press as required by law; and

WHEREAS, it appears that the Superintendent of Streets did cause notices to be posted along said alley as required by law; and

WHEREAS, it further appears that said notices and publications thereof were in all respects as required by the provisions of an act of the Legislature of the State of California, entitled "Street Vacation Act of 1941" Division IX, Part 3, Chapters 1 and 2 of the Streets and Highways Code; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing has been held on said proposed vacation as so noticed, and having heard all evidence offered by any person interested, the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles finds that the alley as described in Block 141 in said City is un-necessary for present or prospective future public steet purposes.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the public easement cease on that portion of the alley hereinbefore described and vacated for public street purposes.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that in the event of said closing, the City of El Paso de Robles will reserve a permanent easement for the purpose of installing, maintaining, rpairing or replacing of sewer lines, water lines or drainage facilities.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Clerk of this City cause a certified copy of this Resolution to be recorded in the office of the County Recorder 61 the County of San Luis Obispo.

ADOPTED AND PASSED this	15th day of	November . 19	954,
•		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	/4,
by the following vote of the City	Council of the City	of El Paso de Robles.	
AYES: Councilmen Appleton, Gates,	Mandella, Smart and	Sturgeon	
NOES: Councilmen None	(,)		
ABSENT: Councilmen None		MAYOR Sa	4
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		7	
		•	

ATTEST: